TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI167133

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Recorded at Reel 8031, Frame 0021

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Royal Bank of Canada, as Opco Collateral Agent		04/15/2024	Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Wawona Packing Co., LLC	
Street Address:	7700 N Palm Ave, Suite 206	
City:	Fresno	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93711	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA	
Company Name:	Gerawan Farming LLC	
Street Address:	7700 N Palm Ave, Suite 206	
City:	Fresno	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93711	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3866359	PRIMA
Registration Number:	3789494	PRIMA
Registration Number:	3789495	PRIMA
Registration Number:	3786876	SWEET VALUE
Registration Number:	3592505	PRIMA
Registration Number:	3089808	PRIMATRAK
Registration Number:	3089809	PRIMATRAK
Registration Number:	1441378	PRIMA
Registration Number:	2761176	FLARE
Registration Number:	2778281	FLAME PEACH
Registration Number:	2743511	SPRING FLAME
Registration Number:	2743512	SUMMER FLAME

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008398 FRAME: 0189

900847978

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6270050	SWEET 2 EAT
Serial Number:	97248511	SWEET VALUE
Registration Number:	6270051	SWEET 2 EAT
Registration Number:	4917390	SWEET 2 EAT
Serial Number:	97481025	SPRING BURST
Serial Number:	97481044	AUTUMN BURST
Serial Number:	97483577	SPRING BLISS
Serial Number:	97483639	SNOW BLISS
Serial Number:	97483619	AUTUMN BLISS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (213)620-7848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com
Correspondent Name: Justine Lu/White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 555 South Flower Street, Suite 2700 **Address Line 4:** Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1136461-0037-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justine Lu
SIGNATURE:	Justine Lu
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Wawona (Bridge-DIP) - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed 4.15.24]#page1.tif

source=Wawona (Bridge-DIP) - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed 4.15.24]#page2.tif

source=Wawona (Bridge-DIP) - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed 4.15.24]#page3.tif

source=Wawona (Bridge-DIP) - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed 4.15.24]#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008398 FRAME: 0190

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("Release") is made as of April 15, 2024, by ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, an Alberta bank (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, "Opco Collateral Agent") in favor of WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC, a California limited liability company with an address at 7700 N Palm Ave, Suite 206, Fresno, CA 93711 and GERAWAN FARMING LLC, a California limited liability company with an address at 7700 N Palm Ave, Suite 206, Fresno, CA 93711 (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, each Grantor entered into a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated April 3, 2023 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with the Opco Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded on April 3, 2023 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 8031, Frame 0021.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, each Grantor granted the Opco Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Opco Collateral Agent, in all of each such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the Trademarks listed in Schedule A.

WHEREAS, the Opco Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Opco Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and cancels, releases, terminates and discharges (in each case, without any recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Opco Collateral Agent) any and all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral of the Grantors, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors (in each case, without any recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Opco Collateral Agent) the Security Interest in such intellectual property.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008398 FRAME: 0191 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF.** the OpCp Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA,

as OpCo Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Theodore Brown Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Owner	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
SWEET VALUE	GERAWAN FARMING LLC	97248511	01-FEB-2022	N/A	N/A
PRIMA	GERAWAN FARMING LLC	77735511	12-MAY-2009	3866359	26-OCT-2010
PRIMA	GERAWAN FARMING LLC	77725393	29-APR-2009	3789494	18-MAY-2010
PRIMA	GERAWAN FARMING LLC	77725531	29-APR-2009	3789495	18-MAY-2010
SWEET VALUE	GERAWAN FARMING LLC	77721861	24-APR-2009	3786876	11-MAY-2010
PRIMA	GERAWAN FARMING LLC	77339412	28-NOV-2007	3592505	17-MAR-2009
PRIMATRAK	GERAWAN FARMING LLC	78593884	23-MAR-2005	3089808	09-MAY-2006
PRIMATRAK	GERAWAN FARMING LLC	78593886	23-MAR-2005	3089809	09-MAY-2006
PRIMA	GERAWAN FARMING LLC	73529719	01-APR-1985	1441378	02-JUN-1987
FLARE	WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC	76418272	10-JUN-2002	2761176	09-SEP-2003
FLAME PEACH	WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC	76240640	12-APR-2001	2778281	28-OCT-2003
SPRING FLAME	WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC	76240641	12-APR-2001	2743511	29-JUL-2003
SUMMER FLAME	WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC	76240642	12-APR-2001	2743512	29-JUL-2003
SWEET 2 EAT	WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC	88910354	11-MAY-2020	6270050	16-FEB-2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 008398 FRAME: 0193

Trademark	Owner	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
SWEET 2 EAT	WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC	88910371	11-MAY-2020	6270051	16-FEB-2021
SWEET 2 EAT	WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC	86503771	14-JAN-2015	4917390	15-MAR-2016
SPRING BURST	WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC	97481025	29-JUN-2022	N/A	N/A
AUTUMN BURST	WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC	97481044	29-JUN-2022	N/A	N/A
SPRING BLISS	WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC	97483577	30-JUN-2022	N/A	N/A
SNOW BLISS	WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC	97483639	30-JUN-2022	N/A	N/A
AUTUMN BLISS	WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC	97483619	30-JUN-2022	N/A	N/A

TRADEMARK REEL: 008398 FRAME: 0194

RECORDED: 04/15/2024